

ONS-2016-081

Thomas D. Ray Vice President Oconee Nuclear Station

Duke EnergyON01VP / 7800 Rochester Hwy
Seneca, SC 29672

864-873-5016 864-873-4208 fax Tom.Ray@duke-energy.com

September 21, 2016

10 CFR 50.4

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk 11555 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852-2746

Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (Duke Energy)
Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3
Docket Numbers 50-269, 50-270, and 50-287
Renewed Operating Licenses DPR-38, DPR-47, and DPR-55

Subject: Completion of Protected Service Water System Milestone 6 and Achievement of Full Compliance with Confirmatory Order EA-13-010

Reference: NRC Letter to Duke Energy, "NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND CONFIRMATORY ORDER RELATED TO A FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM LICENSE CONDITION (OCONEE NUCLEAR STATION, UNITS 1, 2, AND 3)," dated July 1, 2013, ADAMS Accession No. ML13114A928.

The confirmatory order (Reference), related to an Oconee Nuclear Station (ONS) fire protection program license condition, requires Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (Duke Energy) to provide a letter under oath and affirmation and in accordance with 10 CFR 50.4, "Written Communications," reporting the completion of each Protected Service Water (PSW) milestone within 30 days of completion, and a final letter reporting when it has achieved full compliance with the requirements contained in the order. Milestone 6 activities require Duke Energy to complete all items in Table 2.9-1, "Implementation Items," of the December 29, 2010, ONS NFPA 805 safety evaluation report (ADAMS Accession No. ML103630612) no later than November 15, 2016.

Duke Energy completed PSW Milestone 6 activities on September 14, 2016. With the completion of Milestone 6, Duke Energy has achieved full compliance with the requirements contained in Confirmatory Order EA-13-10.

If you have any questions in regard to this letter, please contact Christopher J. Wasik, ONS Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (864) 873-5789.

ADDE

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission September 21, 2016 Page 2

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 21, 2016.

Sincerely,

Thomas D. Ray

Vice President

Oconee Nuclear Station

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission September 21, 2016 Page 3

cc:

Ms. Catherine Haney, Administrator, Region II U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Marquis One Tower 245 Peachtree Center Ave., NE, Suite 1200 Atlanta, GA 30303-1257

Mr. James R. Hall, Senior Project Manager (by electronic mail only) Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 11555 Rockville Pike Mail Stop O-8 G9A Rockville, MD 20852

Mr. Eddy Crowe NRC Senior Resident Inspector Oconee Nuclear Station

Ms. Susan Jenkins, Manager (by electronic mail only: jenkinse@dhec.sc.gov Radioactive & Infectious Waste Management Division of Waste Management South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 2600 Bull St. Columbia, SC 29201